

MAT Case No: 97 of 2018
(CIS No.97/2018)
CNR No: WBSP01-000603-2018
Present: Sarajit Mazumdar (J.O Code: WB00646)

Order No.76, dated: 27.11.2024

Today is fixed for P.H.

Both the parties are represented through their respective learned advocates and on their behalf lawyer's hazira are filed.

Petitioner has filed one application for hearing of this suit through video conference, copy of the application has already been served to the respondent.

The application for hearing of this suit through video conference is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the petitioner who submits for permission to the petitioner for participating virtually in the hearing of the suit. According to him on 20.06.2024 this petitioner was in India and has filed this application for permission to the petitioner for participating virtually in the hearing of the suit.

Learned advocate for the respondent raises no objection.

Considered.

I am of the humble view that as the petitioner is represented by his learned advocate, I find no impediment in permitting him to participate virtually in the hearing of the suit.

Hence it is

O R D E R E D

That the application for permission to participate virtually in the hearing of the suit is allowed on consent without cost provided the petitioner has digital signature.

The hearing of the suit shall be taken on 11-02-2025 at 4.00 PM of Indian Standard Time.

Petitioner has already furnished his email Id. : amit.x.das@gmail.com.

The System Officer is directed to create a link for the purpose and to send the same to the email address of petitioner so furnished well ahead. He is further directed to send the link to this court also and to remain personally present before this court on that date and time.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the System Officer, Alipore, South 24 Pgs.

Fix 11-02-2025 for P.H.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore
South 24 parganas.